78th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2015 Regular Session

Enrolled Senate Bill 269

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conformance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the President (at the request of Governor John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., for Oregon Department of Aviation)

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to aviation fees; creating new provisions; and amending ORS 836.105, 837.025 and 837.045.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

PILOT REGISTRATION FEES

SECTION 1. ORS 837.025 is amended to read:

837.025. (1) Possession of the appropriate effective federal certificate, permit, rating or license relating to competency of the pilot and payment of a fee of [\$12] **\$24** for initial registration and [\$24] **\$48** for each renewal of registration shall be the requisite for registration of the pilot under ORS 837.020. A filing of a written statement containing the information reasonably required by the Oregon Department of Aviation is sufficient to effect a registration. No originals or copies of federal certificates, permits, ratings or licenses shall be required of the applicant. Duplicate certificates of pilot registration may be obtained upon proof of loss or destruction of the original by application to the department and the payment of \$5 for each additional certificate.

(2) The department may issue certificates of registration and may prescribe requirements for possession and exhibition of such certificates.

(3) Information submitted in any application for registration is a public record and is open to public inspection during normal office hours.

AIRCRAFT REGISTRATION FEES

SECTION 2. ORS 837.045 is amended to read:

837.045. (1) The registration fee to be paid under ORS 837.040, and the fee to be paid upon renewal of registration under ORS 837.060, is as follows:

AIRCRAFT CLASSIFICATION AND FEE SCHEDULE

Single engine fixed wing, piston\$[55] 65Single engine fixed wing, turboprop[200] 250

Enrolled Senate Bill 269 (SB 269-INTRO)

Multiengine fixed wing, piston	[<i>90</i>] 150
Multiengine fixed wing, turboprop	[200] 300
Turbojet fixed wing	[350] 700
Helicopter piston engine	[55] 65
Helicopter turbine engine	[<i>110</i>] 175
Lighter than air, home built,	
sailplane, experimental or gyrocopter	[40] 55
Ultralight aircraft	[30] 55
Ex-military multiengine or turbojet/	
ex-air carrier	[200] 300

(2) Any registration fees and penalties due in a previous year but not paid remain due and payable and may be collected by the Oregon Department of Aviation prior to renewal of registration of the aircraft in the current year.

AIRPORT LICENSING FEES

SECTION 3. ORS 836.105 is amended to read:

836.105. Except as provided in ORS 836.080, the Oregon Department of Aviation is authorized to provide for the licensing of airports and the annual renewal of such licenses. The following apply to this section:

(1) The department may charge license fees [not exceeding \$30] for each original license[,] and [not exceeding \$30] for each renewal [thereof]. The fee to be paid for each original license and each renewal is as follows:

AIRPORT CLASSIFICATION AND FEE SCHEDULE

Category I Airport - Commercial Service	\$ 150
Category II Airport - Urban General Aviation	\$ 100
Category III Airport - Regional General Aviation	\$ 75
Category IV Airport - Local General Aviation	\$ 50
Category V Airport - Remote Access	\$ 30

(2) Upon the adoption of a rule providing for such licensing, the department shall with reasonable dispatch, upon receipt of an application for an original license and the payment of the [duly] required fee [therefor], issue an appropriate license if it is satisfied that the airport conforms to minimum standards of safety and that safe air traffic patterns can be worked out for such airport and for all existing airports and approved airport sites in its vicinity.

(3) All licenses shall be renewable annually upon payment of the **required** fees [prescribed].

(4) Licenses and renewals [*thereof*] may be issued subject to any reasonable conditions that the department may deem necessary to effectuate the purposes of ORS 836.085 to 836.120.

CAPTIONS

<u>SECTION 4.</u> The unit captions used in this 2015 Act are provided only for the convenience of the reader and do not become part of the statutory law of this state or express any legislative intent in the enactment of this 2015 Act.

Enrolled Senate Bill 269 (SB 269-INTRO)

Passed by Senate May 21, 2015	Received by Governor:
Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate	Approved:
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	
Passed by House June 4, 2015	
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	

Jeanne P. Atkins, Secretary of State